

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 20th day of March 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-8080 Filed 4-2-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31,622 and TA-W-31,623]

Hill Company, Incorporation, Fort Smith, AR, and Charleston, AR; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter of February 15, 1996, the petitioners requested administrative reconsideration of the Department of Labor's Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance for workers of the subject firm. The denial notice was signed on January 18, 1996 and published in the Federal Register on February 6, 1996 (61 FR 4486).

The petitioner presents evidence that the Department's survey of the subject firm's customers was incomplete.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 22nd day of March 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-8085 Filed 4-2-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31,865]

Monticello Mfg., Inc./Oxford Slacks, Monticello, Georgia; Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) as amended by the Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-418), the Department of Labor herein presents the results of an investigation regarding certification of eligibility to apply for worker adjustment assistance.

In order to make an affirmative determination and issue a certification of eligibility to apply for adjustment assistance each of the group eligibility requirements of Section 222 of the Act

must be met. It is determined in this case that all of the requirements have been met.

The investigation was initiated in response to a petition received on February 5, 1996, and filed on behalf of workers at Monticello Mfg., Inc./Oxford Slacks, Monticello, Georgia. The workers produce men's and ladies' slacks and shorts.

Sales and production declined in 1995 compared with 1994.

The firm is closing the Monticello plant and transferring production of slacks abroad. Company imports of slacks from the foreign facilities have increased in 1995 and will replace production at the subject plant.

Conclusion

After careful review of the facts obtained in the investigation, I conclude that increase of imports of articles like or directly competitive with men's and ladies' slacks produced at Monticello Mfg., Inc./Oxford Slacks, Monticello, Georgia, contributed importantly to the decline in sales or production and to the total or partial separation of workers of that firm. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, I make the following certification:

"All workers of Monticello Mfg., Inc./Oxford Slacks, Monticello, Georgia, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after January 8, 1995, through two years from the date of certification are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 16th day of February, 1996

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-8081 Filed 4-2-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31, 368 and TA-W-31, 369]

Roxanne of New Jersey, Neptune, New Jersey and Art San Corporation, Neptune, New Jersey; Notice of Revised Determination on Reopening

On March 21, 1996, the Department, on its own motion, reopened its investigation for the former workers of the subject firm.

The initial investigation resulted in a negative determination on October 26, 1995, because the "contributed importantly" test of the Group Eligibility Requirements of the Trade Act was not met for workers at the subject firm. The denial notice was published in the Federal Register on November 9, 1995 (60 FR 56619).

Late responses to a customer survey conducted by the Department show customers of the subject firm increased import purchases of swimsuits during the time period relevant to the investigation. Other new findings show increased aggregate U.S. imports of women's and girls' swimwear from 1993 to 1994 and in the twelve months through September 1994 and 1995.

Conclusion

After careful consideration of the new facts obtained on reopening, it is concluded that increased imports of articles like or directly competitive with women's swimsuits produced by the subject firm contributed importantly to the declines in sales and to the total or partial separation of workers of the subject firm. In accordance with the provisions of the Trade Act of 1974, I make the following revised determination:

"All workers of Roxanne of New Jersey, Neptune, New Jersey (TA-W-31, 368), and Art San Corporation, Neptune, New Jersey (TA-W-369) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after August 17, 1994, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 26th day of March 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-8084 Filed 4-2-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-31,832]

Spring Town Knitwear, Incorporated, a/k/a Spring City Knitting, Cartersville, Georgia; Notice of Termination of Certification

This notice terminates the Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance issued by the Department on March 11, 1996, for the workers of Spring Town Knitwear, Incorporated, a/k/a Spring City Knitting, Cartersville, Georgia. The notice will soon be published in the Federal Register.

At the request of the State Agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New findings show that on October 27, 1995, under petition TA-W-31,410, the Department certified all workers of Springtown Knitwear, Incorporated. The certification was amended to include the former workers of Spring City Knitting.

Therefore, since the adversely affected workers are currently certified,